

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

WILLIAM F. HORD, JONATHAN BUSH & JOHN
LEE,

Petitioners,

v.

Case No. 1D19-0561

LARRY ASHLEY, individually and in his
Official capacity as SHERIFF OF
OKALOOSA COUNTY & WESTERN SURETY
COMPANY, as surety of Larry Ashley,
in his official capacity as SHERIFF OF
OKALOOSA COUNTY,

L.T. Case No.: 2018-CA-003509 F

Respondents.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GEORGE R. MEAD, II
Florida Bar No. 096490
CHARLES F. BEALL, JR.
Florida Bar No. 066494
MOORE, HILL & WESTMORELAND, P.A.
Post Office Box 13290
Pensacola, Florida 32591-3290
Telephone: (850) 434-3541
emead@mhw-law.com
hmalone@mhw-law.com
cbeall@mhw-law.com
ljohnson@mhw-law.com
Attorneys for Petitioners

RECEIVED, 05/31/2019 07:07:29 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
I. Petitioners withdrew their request for Board review once the Special Act creating the Board was repealed	2
II. The trial court’s discretionary powers under the Declaratory Judgment Act do not permit it to ignore the legislature’s repeal of the Special Act	3
III. The trial court’s order is contrary to controlling Florida law	5
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLYING WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES

Blanchard v. City of Pensacola,
433 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)7

Cnty. of Seminole v. City of Lake Mary,
347 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)4

Ex Parte McCardle,
74 U.S. 506 (1868).....4

Fla. Beverage Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco,
503 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) 5-6

Gewant v. Fla. Real Estate Comm’n,
166 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964) 6-7

Gulf Am. Corp. v. Fla. Land Sales Bd.,
206 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)7

Metro. Dade Cnty. v. Sokolowski,
439 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)4

Pensacola A.R. Co. v. State,
33 So. 985 (Fla. 1903).....5

STATUTES

§ 86.061, Fla. Stat.3
